by the FNM Group in 2022, on behalf of the Lombardy Region, in accordance with the Programme

Agreement and the Public Service Contract include:

• Investments in Railway Infrastructure of EUR 63.1 million (EUR 57.9 million in 2021)

relating to the modernisation of railway infrastructure;

• Investments for the renewal of 2017-2032 rolling stock amounting to EUR 425.4 million

(EUR 260.9 million in 2021).Please note that these investments do not contribute to the

determination of the Adjusted NFP. As far as rolling stock is concerned, the following were

delivered during 2022:

– 20 high-capacity (EMU), long configuration, “Caravaggio” type trains;

– 6 high-capacity (EMU), short configuration, “Caravaggio” type trains;

– 16 “Donizetti” type (EMU) trains;

– 5 “Colleoni” type trains.

9 OPERATING PERFORMANCE OF BUSINESS SEGMENTS

The following table shows the economic performance of the consolidated business segments in the

two years in question, before intercompany eliminations:

 2022 2021 PRO-FORMA*

Amounts in millions of euros Ro.S.Co. &

Services
Railway

infrastructure
Road

passenger

mobility
Motorways Elisions Total Ro.S.Co. &

Services
Railway

infrastructure
Road

passenger

mobility
Motorways Elisions Total

Revenues from third parties 68.1 129.5 121.6 278.3  597.5 65.1 122.0 111.5 240.5  539.1

Intercompany revenues 14.0 7.0 11.9 2.4 (35.3) 0.0 12.0 5.2 12.5 2.1 (31.8) 0.0
Revenues from construction
services net of funded
investment costs 0.0 7.9 0.0 0.0  7.9 0.0 4.6 0.0   4.6

Segment revenues 82.1 144.4 133.5 280.7 (35.3) 605.4 77.1 131.8 124.0 242.6 (31.8) 543.7

Adjusted EBITDA 45.5 7.7 11.9 128.0  193.1 46.2 5.1 12.7 101.3  165.3

Adjusted EBITDA % 24 % 4 % 6 % 66 %   28 % 3 % 8 % 61 %

EBITDA 45.5 7.7 11.9 128.0  193.1 44.4 7.3 12.7 101.3  165.7

EBITDA % 24 % 4 % 6 % 66 %   27 % 4 % 8 % 61 %

EBIT 13.3 5.5 (1.3) 83.6  101.1 15.0 4.9 3.8 62.3  86.0

*The values consider the consolidation of MISE as of 1 January 2021.

 FNM Group

Financial Report as at 31 December 2022
page 59

9.1 RO.S.CO & SERVICES

Operating data

In the course of 2022, the last four TILO electric trains, intended to be leased to Trenord for the

Ticino-Lombardy cross-border service, entered into service. At 31 December 2022, the FNM-

owned fleet is therefore made up of 98 trainsets divided between 71 trains and 27 owned

locomotives, in addition to 4 locomotives sub-leased from Railpool, leased to the investees

operating in the LPT and freight transport sector (Trenord, DB Cargo Italia) as shown below:

[…]

the liquidation of the operating invested capital forecast at 31 December 2033 was evaluated
at book value.

EBITDAs throughout the plan period for both scenarios were reduced by 5% to make up for the
assumed volume effect during the plan period and express any higher costs due to inflation.

The rate used to discount cash flows determined as described above was calculated as equal to 9%
(net tax) and reflects current market valuations of the present value of money and specific risks of
the asset, processed with reference to the country risk (Italy) and systematic risk and the financial
structure of the sector, based on mean values observed for a sample of listed sector companies. The
g rate was estimated to be 0.

Impairment testing, carried out according to the above methodology, did not identify any need to
write down the equity investment.
A sensitivity analysis was also carried out considering both a change in the WACC discount rate
and g-rate growth rate in the calculation of the terminal value.
The following table shows the cover values in millions of euros that would occur if these
parameters were to vary:

Sensitivity Analysis on WACC and g rate in the impairment test of
TRENORD

   WACC
  8.00  % 8.50  % 9.00  % 9.50  % 10.00  %

g rate

-1.0  %  28.56   20.96   13.96   7.46   1.36
-0.5  %  30.36   22.46   15.26   8.56   2.36
0.0  %  32.36   24.16   16.76   9.86   3.46
0.5  %  35.06   26.46   18.66   11.46   4.86
1.0  %  38.06   29.06   20.86   13.36   6.46

The Directors believe that the fair value less costs of disposal of this CGU does not differ
significantly from the value in use mentioned above.

Moreover, the shareholders have undertaken to support the investee’s capital and finances.

NORD ENERGIA S.p.A.

The year 2022 is characterised by the conclusion on 9 July 2022 of the exemption period of the
Merchant Line, which allowed for the remunerated transfer of capacity. At its meeting on 8
November 2022, the Board of Directors of the investee company acknowledged that the company
had fulfilled its corporate purpose, thus resulting in what is set forth in art. 2484, paragraph 1, point